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RESOLUTaON 2024-047

ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES AS AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY ZONING AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT GODE, ESTABLISHING FEES FOR MISCELLANEOUS CITY SERVICES AND

ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Shenrvood Municipal Code authorizes certa¡n administrative fees and charges to be
established by Resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City performs and offers certain services, the cost of which are most reasonably borne
by the recipient, as opposed to paying for said services from general City funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has developed a set of administrative fees and charges for the Council
and City to use when assessing general fees for permits, applications, and services, and recovering
general costs of performing actions requiring oversight and administration by City staff; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes it is most appropriate and fiscally responsible that fees and
charges for all services be set by the City Council, and at a level whereby reasonable costs are
recovered; and

WHEREAS, the City has met the requirement for providing an opportunity for public comment prior to the
adoption of this fee resolution as required by ORS 294.160.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section l. Adoption: The City of Shen¡vood Rates and Fees Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit A,
is hereby approved and adopted, and supersedes all prior development fee and charges
schedules and miscellaneous fee schedules.

Section 2. Effective Date: This Resolution shall become effective July 1 ,2024

Duly passed by the City Council this 18th of June 2024.
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GENERAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE

$75 plus $6 per employee working more than 20 hours per week.

5107.50 plus $6 per employee working more than 20 hours per we-ek.

Fee is the same as a regular business license.

$5 per month or portion of a month late.

Up to $250 per violation.

5% reduction in total fee for each of the following that are applicable to the business (maximum 75% to\¿l reduction):

a. Small/new business - Business has been in business less than one vear or has fewer than five (5)

full-time employees as defined ¡n SMC 5.04.

b. Bus¡ness is headquartered (including U.S or North Amer¡can headquar:ers) or has its pr¡nc¡pl3 place of

business in Sherwood.

c. Manufactur¡ng/technologybusiness-BusinessisìnNA|CScodecategor¡es37,32,33,or57,orotherwi.;e

qualifies as a manufacturing/technology business ¿s determined by City Manager.

A. Stâff Rates
The following fees shall be charged for the serv¡ces of City Staff.

1. tor individuals listed on the salary schedule.

. Êully loaded hourly rate applicable at time of service.

B. Business License

Persans conducting bus¡ness w¡th the City of Sherwood and who ore subject to being licensed under the prov¡s¡ons of sections 5.04 sholl poy ø business license fee.

Business - lnside Sherwood

Business - Outside Sherwood

Temporary license

Late fee for renewals

Violation of provision

lncentives

C. Liquor License
Íhe Oregon Liquor Control Commíssian (OLCC) solicits the c¡ty's recommendatíon on appl¡cations for new, renewed, or changed liquor lícenses. (ORS

471.164- 471.168)

Original application

Temporary l¡cense

Change in ownership, location, or privilege

Renewal of license

51oo

<?c

$7s

$3s
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D. Franchise Fees, Privilege Taxes, and Other Associated Fees

Franchise Fees (as set by franch¡se agreements):

Cable and Eroadband Serviçes

Ziply (formally trontierl

5% of gross revenue

Ord¡nance No. 2007-008 Exp 7A/3!122

Cable and Broadband Services

Comcåst

5% of gross revenue

Resolution No. 2000-857 Ê,xp 915/26

sEcTtoN I
GENERAT CHARGES FOR SERVICE

Natural Gas

Northwest Natural Gas

5% of gross revenuê collected

Ordinance No, 2006-0L6

GFrbase / Solid Waste

Pride Disposal

5% of gross revenue

Ord¡nance No.98-1049 Exp 1Ll1/29

Pr¡vi¡egê Taxes and Associated Fees:

Privilege tox payments sholl be reduced by any franchise fee pøyments received by the City, but in no cose will be less thon $0.A0.

License application fee

Telecommunicat¡ons Utilities (as defined in ORS 759.005)

Ut¡l¡ty Operators that provide service within the city (as defined in
SMC 12.16.1.20.4.1) not ljsted above

Ut¡lity Operators that do not provide service within the city (as defined
in SMC 12.16.120.4,2)

Utility Operators limited to facilities mounted on structures in the Right of Way (as

defined in SMC 12.16.120.4.3) other than small wireless facilities

Small Wireless Facility Fee

$s0

Privilege tax: 7% of gross revenues as defined in
oRS 221.515

Privilege tãx: 5% of gross revenues

$2.90/L¡neâl foot per year or S4,000 per year,

whichever is greater

$s,O0O per structure per year

$575 per facility per year
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GENERAT CHARGES FOR SERVICE

E. Public Records Fees

Copies of F¡nance documents

Budget

Comprehensive Annual Financiaì Report

Cop¡es of plðnning documents

Comprehensive plan

Local wetland ¡nventory

Master plans

Cop¡es of Maps

8%x M lack and white

8%x11-color
L1- x 17 black and white

Small size color 11 xl.7

Quarter sect¡on aerial

tull size color up to 36 x 48

General Service Copies

Copying

Copy¡ng

24 x 36 large format plotter

Audio and video copies

(Aty Council meeting recordínqs can be viewed onsite ot no chorge * contact City Recorder's office)

Audio

Video

Data d¡sk

Document Research

Staff time billed in 15 mlnute increments (see Staff Rates)

Consultantlcontractor time b¡lled at actual cost

Plus the cost of copying

Faxing

Lìen search fee

NSF check charges

Notary fee

Credit Card Fee

$4o.oo per copy

$25.00 per copy

$25.00 per co¡ry

$25,00 per co¡ry

$25.00 per colry

$3.00

$5.00

56.00

510.û0

S12s.oo

$2s.00

50.1s

5o.zs

54.00

per co,ly

per co ly
per co)y
per cory
per copy

per copy

per sir,gle side

per double side

per sh'eet

$25.00 each

$25.00 each

$25.00 each

$2.00 plus $l per page

$10.00 per lo.t:

$25.00 per occurrence

$t0.OO per signature

3% pertransarctìon
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LIBRARY

À LibraryGeneralFees
No fees for overdue materials within Washington County Cooperøtive Library Services

Damaged/lost material

Non-resident card

Printing, black & white

Printing, color

Copying, black & white

Copying, color

3D pr¡nting {limits and restrictions may apply)

USB Drive

based on extent

$140.00 annually

$0.10 per page (after 25 pgs.)

50.50 per page

$0,t0 per page (after 25 pgs.)

$0.50 per side

$r.00 per prinr job

5to.oo each
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POLICE

A. Police Reports
Copies of report
Audio recordings

Police Video

D. Miscellaneous Police Fees

Axon Photo Retrieval

Copies of digital photographs/photo files

Fingerprinting+

Records/Background checks*

Szo

$zs
Staff hourly rate, plus

s10

5zo

530

per report
per dísc

L6GB of data

16-64G8 of data

54-128G8 of data

B. Vehicle lmpound
Whereos, stote low and Sherwood municipal codes, as defined ín SMC 8.04.060, thot authorizes polîce officers;lo impound an abandoned ve,hicle or o vehicle thot is disobled,
discorded, or hozardously located.

Police impounded vehicle fees $125 per vehicle

C. Parking Violation Fees

No parking (anytime) zone

Obstructing streets or sidewalks

Double parking

Blocking driveway

Parking in bus zone

Parking in loading zone

Parking on wrong side of street

Parking along yellow curb or in crosswalk

Parking over space line

Parking over time limit

520

520

520

s20

520

s20

$20

5zo

Szo

s20

51s

Szs

528.6L

s17.16

per disc

per card

per request

* lndicates fees that are subject to Resolution 2017-Oo8 - Providing Automatic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.
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A. Court Fees

Failure to appear - arraignments

Failure to appear - trials

Failure to comply or pay a fine

Turned over to collection agency livotto exceed S2sa)

Payment plan installment fee - greater than 30 days

Vehicle compliance program - administrative fee

Seatbelt Diversion Program

Traffic School Diversion Programs

r Class A Violation
. Class B V¡olation

r Class C Violation

¡ Class D Violation

Non-Sufficient Fund Check Fees

B. Fines set by the State of Oregon

Presumptive Fines

o Class A Violation
. Class B Violation
. Class c Violation
¡ Class D Violation

Special Zones * Construction and School Zones

¡ Class A Violation

r Class B Violation

r Class C Violation

r Class D Violation

Speeding 100 mph or greater

Helmet Violations

C. Dog Fees

Animal noise disturbance

Animal waste on public or another's pr¡vate property

STCTION 4

MUNICIPAL COURT

5so

51s0

51oo

25% oftheamountowed

52s

S+o

$40

$31s

518s

s110

Szs

52s

5440

$26s

516s

s1ls

$87s

5s2s

$32s

s2s0

$r-,1s0

Szs

s2s0

S2so
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A. Athletic field User Charges

Artíficial Iurf At snvder Park

Commercial/for profit-Reside nt
Commercia l/for profit-Non-resident

Non-profit-Resident

Non-prof it-N on-Resident
Private reservation-Resident

Private reservation-Non-Resident

Light Fee

B. Other Parks Charges

Sherwood Veterans Park

Robin Hood Plaza

Non-Profit Fee

For-Profit Fee

SECT|O]{ 5

PARKS AND RECREATION

Non-Peak {8am -3pml

>b5 per hour

$75 per hour

$50 per hour

$60 per hour

$60 per hour

$75 per hour

$25 per hour

Commemorative Bricks

5t2s

Resident

$t20 per day

$180 per day

Peak {3pm - darkl

$85 per hour

$1"00 per hour

$65 per hour

$75 per hour

$75 pe¡- hour

$100 per.hour

S25 per hour

Non-Resident

$160 per day

$24Ct per day

Non-Resident

S80 4 hours

$t5o per day

$90 4 hours

$160 per day

Ngn:lBglident

Sloo 4 hours

$zoo per day

C. Picnic Shehers

Rentals at Pioneer Park, Murdock Park, and Woodhaven park
Fesidênt

550 4 hours

$100 per day

560 4 hours

$tzo per day

Rentals at Snyder Park and Stella Olsen Park

D. Amphitheater Rental
less the cost to repo¡r any damoges to the Íoc¡l¡ty.

Resident

Amphitheater Rental S75 4 hours

$150 per day

When reserving the Amphitheoter yau must olso reserve the picnic shelter
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E. Community Garden

4'x 8' raised bed

10'x20' plot

20'x 2û plot

F. Field House

Team Fees

Adult team

Youth team

Player Card¡

Adult player cards

Youth player cards

Rental Fees

Day t¡me fees (7 a.m. - 3 p.m.)

Ëvening fees t3 p.m.- midnight)

Ooen Plav Fees

Adult open play fees

Concessions and Merchandise

G. Special Events

Perm¡t Fees

Non-Profit Fee

For-Profit Fee

Police Services

sEcTroN s

PARKS AND RECREATION

$30

545

$es

$6so plus a $50 late fee if not paid by the due date

$650 plus a 525 late fee if not paid by the due date

510

$ro

$40 per hour

$80 per hour

$7 per person

Varies

Resident

57s

51so

$100 hour/per officer

per day per block

per day per block

per day

per day

Non-Resident

$12s

$2oo

$roo hour,/per officer

$rSo per day per block

5200 per day per block

$425 per day

$+zs per day

$250 per day

$t,oOo per day

Street Closure for Special Event

Non-Prof¡r Fee 5125

For-Profit Fee 5L75

Street Closure for Festival fmore than four blocksì

Non-Profit Fee 9400

For-Profit Fee 5450

Small productions (no street closures, stag¡ng, c¡ty services, or park closures)

Large product¡on (requires street closure, city services, stâging, etc.)
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SHERWOOD CENTER FOR TIITE ARTS

H. Standard Facility Rentals

fees, a deposit of S50 must be submitred with a signed contract to secure the facilitv rental.

Main Hall

lncludes use of dressing room, lobby, and all seoting &. tables. Linens are not provided.

N on-peøk h aurs=weekd ays g-3

Partial day (4 hours or less)

Full day (up to 8 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

20% Non- Prolit Discou nt
Partial day (4 hours or less)

Full day (up to I hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Resident

Preak No¡rpeak

$73s $700

$1,36s $1,300

52,s20 $2,4oo

Non-Res

Peak Non-peak

5788 57s0

51,470 51,400

52,720 52,600

51r88

51,0e2

52,016

5s6o

s1,o4o
j;1,e20

5630

5r,r76

52,tB4

5600

5t,120

52,080

each

each partial day

each full day+

per hour

per hour

Equipment & Additional Services

All fees are one-t¡me chorges based on usoge as listed

Chairs

Ta bles

Theatre Seating

Stage R¡ser

Pipe and Drape System

Kitchen

Piano

Carnival Games (charged per game, per day of use)

Easic Av (sounds & lights controlled from stage, mic, screen, projector, and podium)

Advanced Tech (sound and lights controlled from booth; multiple mics, monitors, light cues)

Renters ore required to have an approved technícion if using Advønced AV. Technicion must be approved by SCA Manøger
Lift (Must provide operator certification)
Classroom(s) added to Main Hall rental

Extra Facility Monitor* *

AV Technician (if provided by SCA. Must arrange in advance with SCA Manager)

lncluded

I ncluded

I ncluded

51s0

522s

Sso

550

$3s

5s0

Srzo

s2oo

s50

$100

5zs

s40

r*Events may require add¡tionâl Facility Monitors as determ¡ned by Manager
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SHERWOOD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

l. Standard Facility Rentals (continued)
Classroom

lncludes use of cløssroom furniture ond whiteboord. Con accommodote 25 in choir rows or 16 ot tobtes.

Meeting (2 hours or less)

Partial day (up to 4 hours)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

20% Non-ProÍit Discount

Meeting (2 hours or less)

Partial day (up to 4 hours)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Equipment & Additional Services

All fees ore one t¡me charges based on usoge os listed

Chairs

Tables

Kitchen

Portable Projector

Supplemental cleaning fee if confetti, petals, fake snow, bubbles, or any scattered decorative objects are used:

J. Single Production Rentals

Performance Davs

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to L6 hours)

Resident

Peak Non-peak

se¿ s8o

srsz s1s0

s367 s3s0

Peak

se4

s178

S4o9

Non-Res

Non-peak

5e0

sLTo

s3eo

Soz

5t26
52e4

Resident

s473

s63o

5840

564

5120

5280

s7s

5r42

s328

5s0

530

s100

572

s136

S312

udedlncl

lncluded

Non-Res

ss67

57s6

s1,oo8

are for public presentations occurring on a SINGLE DAY, the main focus of which is theatrical, dance, musical , and/or otherwise artist¡c in nature.

All Production Rentals must provide their own technicol crew, opproved hy SCA Mønager. Techniciøn referrols are availoble on request.

Absolutely no glitter is allowed in the Møin Holl, including glittered hoir products/hoirsprøy.

**Events may require additional Fac¡lity Monltors as determined by Manager
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K. Single Product¡on Rentals {continued)
20% Non-Profit Discaunt

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Êxtended day (up to 1"6 hours)

Non-Performance Days (may not be used on Fridays after 3pm or on Saturdaysl

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 1"0 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

20% Non-Profit Discount

Part¡al day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Amenities and Eouioment fees

All fees ore one time charges based on usoge os lísted

Dressing Room

Lobby

Theatre seating up to 400 capacity

Easic AV

Tech usage fee (lights and sound)

Classroom(s) (as addìtional dressing room)

Lift (Must provide operator certlfication)
*NEW Rental Opportunities:

Dressing Room/Green Room only
Lobby only

sEcTtoN 5

SHERWOOD CENTER FOß I'HE ARTS

Bsiilds¡!
s378

s 504

56,72

Rer¡!!s¡!

s3 1s

S473

$630

52s2

$378

$s04

Resíder¡!

$70lhour 500/hout

$10lhour Srio/hour

Non-Res

s4s4

$60s

5B06

Non-Reg

5378

Ssoz

57s6

5302

$4s4

560s

I ncluded

lncluded

I ncluded

lncluded

51oo

$20

s2oo

584/hour

$Balhour

per day

per day

per production

Non-Res

$72/hour
$72/hour

t. Multi-Day Production Rentals

All Production Rentøls must provide their own techn¡ca! crew appraved by SCA Manoger. Technicion referrals ore a¡toitoble on reauest.
Absolutely no glitter ¡s ollawed in the Main Holt, including gl¡ttered hair products/hairspray.

M. Multi-Day Product¡on Rentals (continued)

tiEvents may requ¡re additional Facility Mon¡tors as determined by Manager
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Performance Davs

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Fuìl day (up to 1-0 hours)

Extended day {up to 16 hours)

20% Non-Prcf¡t Discount

Part¡al day (5 hours or less)

Futl day (up t0 10 hours)

Extended day {up to 15 hours)

Additional Rehearsal Davs

Non-Performance Davs

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to t0 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

20% Non- P ralìt Dísco u nt
Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 1"0 hours)

Ërtended day (up to 1-6 hours)

Amenities and Equiornent fees

All Jees are ane time charges based on usoge os l¡sted

Dressing Room

Lobby

Theatre seating up to 400 capac¡ty

Basic AV

Tech usage fee (lights and sound)

Classroom(s) (as additional dressing room)

Lift (Must provide operator certification)

sEcTloN 5

SHERWOOD CENTER TOR THE ARTS

Resident

Non-peak

Non-Res

Peak Non-peak

5s04 s480

s7s6 5720

51,008 ss60

Peak

s420

$630

s840

s400

$600

58oo

Resident

Peak Non-peak

$31s s3oo

$473 $4so

5630 $SOO

s336

$s04

5672

52s2

5378

$so4

s32o

s48o

$640

s240

s360

5480

s384

s605

5806

leak
S378

5s67

S7s6

s384

Ssze

5768

Non-Res

Non-peak

9360

5s+o

5720

5302

S+s¿

s60s

I ncluded

I ncluded

lncluded

lncluded

sr"0o

$20

$200

s288

s432

5576

per day

per day

per production

N. D¡scounts

The Arts Center Manager, in consultation with the City Manager, is authorized to offer discounted rates when he or she determines it is in the best interest of the Arts Center

*'Events may requ¡re add¡tional Facil¡ty Mon¡tors as determined by Manager
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Ho!rlv Facilitv Rertals

D¡ning Room (2 hr. mininìum)

Din¡ng Room Classroom, each

Large Classroom

Smãll Classroom

Lounee

K¡tchen-Catering (2 hr. m¡n¡mum)

Full (itchen with Din¡nt Room (2 hr. ñ

Full K¡tchen - Commercial

Entire gu¡lding*+t'

Refundãble tleån¡nE & Secur¡tv Degos¡t

Din¡rì€ Âoom & Kitchen

LounËe, Lðrge Clasgroom, Small Classroom

Key Depos¡t

P.oÊråm Fees

lunch Program - Adults 62 and older

Lunch Program - Under age 62

Non-resident rnembersh¡p fee

Fac¡lity Monitor

sEcTroN 5

MARJORIE STEWART SENIOR CENTER

O. Merjor¡e Stewart Center
A fully refundable depos¡t w¡ll be required for facìl¡tT renlals and must be submitted tc secure the facility rental

Ëvents nìåy require Facil¡ty Monitors $2s/hr. âs determined by Maoager.

$54 per hour

$32 per hour

>l¿ per hour

$2? per hour

$22 per hour

$27 per hour

$103 per hour

$54 per hour

5124 per hour

$70 per hour

S38 per hour

$38 per hour

$27 per hour

S27 per hour

532 per hour

$124 per hour

$70 per hour

)lJ5 Per houf

s324

$216

5162

5162

9540

$92 per hour

$60 per hour

560 per hour

$38 per hour

$38 per hour

$38 per hour

$146 per hour

S81 per hour

$178 per hour

SL03 per hour

$70 per hour

$70 per hrour

$43 per hour

S43 per hour

$43 per hour

$167 per hour

$92 per hour

$200 per hour

$162

$108

5ar

981

$270 DnRrn+LgCR

5s00

s100

57s

56

s10

S3s

525

S6s

543

S32

)J¿

$1og

$130

586

56s

s65

S216

per meâl

per meal

per yeã¡

per hour

sug€ested donafiOn

suggested donali0n

Once ã week*r

Non Profit

Once a week**

For Profit

Twice a monthr'+

Non Proil
Twice a mont!*t*

tor Prof¡t

Monthlv Facìl¡tv Rentals

Dìnang Roûm

LôrgÊ Clãssroom

Small Classroom

Lounte

Entire bu¡lding"¡*

Montùlv OnqoinÊ nental Storase

Ongoìng rental space is subiectto manager approvâ1.

Storage for onÊo¡ng rentals is subject to availabil¡ty 3fld manager approval
Clâssroom Cupboard S60

Dnßm/LgCR Closet $120

Pearl Rm/1/4 Ig Closel 5220

Sheruood 5en¡or Shuttle

Curb to curb transport within the C¡ty of Sherwood

Curb to curb transport outside of Cily of Sherwood

W¡th¡n 20 miles of Sherwood City Cenler.

Curb to curb transport within Sherwood toÍrom MSSCC

' Suggested donêtion
¡ Up to 4 hours perv¡stt. Not to exceed 52 vistts per yeêr

' 
*r Up ta 4 hou.s per vislt Not to exceed 24 visiiJ per yeår

1'*' Êxcluding full kitchen rentå1.

)1

S5

tree

sìo0

stoo

per

per
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UTIIITY CHARGES FOR SERVICE

Water Utility Rates

RESTDENTTAL MULTI-FAMlty, AND COMMERCTAT WATER SERVTCE

A residential customer is defined as a customer whose meter service serves only one-single family dwelling unit. All

dwelling units served by individual meters shall be charged the residential rate for service. For example, the residential
rate shall apply where separate water meters provide service to each side of the duplex.

Multi-family customers are defined as customers whose meter services more than one dwelling unit. For the purposes

of this rate resolution, dwelling unit shall be defined as any place of human habitation designed for occupancy based

upon separate leases, rental agreements, or other wr¡tten ¡nstruments. are defined as customers whose meter services

more than one dwelling unit. For the purposes of this rate resolution, dwelling unit shall be defined as any place of

Commercial customers are defined as customers whose meter is for any use other than residential and Multi-family.
Someexamplesofcommercial usesinclude,butarenotlim¡tedto: schools,hospitals,restaurants, andservicestations

A. Residential and Multi-Family Rates*

€ustomer Class

Meter Size

Base Charge

($/Monthl First 21,000

s0.63

50.63

s0.63

$0.63

s0.63

5o.o¡

50.63

50.63

50.63

50.63

Over 21,000

51.01"

51.01

$i".01

$ 1.01

s1.01

S1.01

5r.or
S1.01

Sr.or

s1.01

Consumption Rate (S/100 gallons)

sl9 - 3/4',
t/o'

1t'

t-t|2"
z"

3"

4"

6"
gt'

L0"

s23.29

526.2e

$28.7e

$s1.r"s

574.44

5!49.77

$2s3.82

$s31.19

$983.23

51,419.88

t lndicates fees that are subject to Resolution 2017-008 - Providing Automatic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.
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B. CommercialRates

customer class

Meter Size

sEcTroN 6
UT¡LITY CHARGES FOR SERV'ICE

Base Charge

(S/Month)

s2s.04

íza.zs
S3o.e6

Ss5.o3

S8o.oo

5160.97

$27s.04

Ss7o.93

51,056.77

51,s26,0s

Consumption Rate (5/100 çrllons)

5/8 - 3/4"
You

f- 
t'

t-t/2"
2"

3"

4"
o
g"

10"

lrrigatíon

5o.zs

50.73

50.73

50.73

50.73

S0.73

s0.73

$0.73

$0.73

s0.73

$i-.os

First 211,000

s0.73

s0.73

$0.73

$0.73

5o.zs

s0.73

50.73

So.zs

So.z¡

So.zs

S1.os

Over 21,0100

C. Fire Protection Service

The following fees shall be charged for all applicable connections for automatic f ire sprinklers, and fire hydrants service for privatr: fire protection:
Customer Class

Meter.Sjze
4" and under 535.54.

6" 559.39
8" gg4.33l

10" 
S 

j.t-6.0(l

Water service connection in ROW

* lndicates fees that are subject to Resolution 2017-008 - Provid¡ng Automat¡c Annual tnfl,¡tion-Based Adjustments.
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UTITITY CHARGES FOR SERVICE

D. Hydrant Rentals

Fire hydrant permits - mondotory for fire hydrant use

Three month permit (plus water usäge at current rate)*

Six month permit (plus water usage at current rate)*

Twelve month permit (plus water usage at current rate)*

Penalty for unauthorized hydrant use

Penâlty for using non-approved (un-inspected tank)

Failure to report water usage (per day for period not reported)

Hydrant meter - refundable deposit

Hydrant meter - daìly rental (plus water usage at current rate)

Hydrant meter read - monthly reads+

Hydrant meter setup - lnitial setup of meter on hydrant*

Flow testing of fire hydrants*

consumpt¡on (5/100 gallons)

E. Account Activation and De-Activat¡on

Water Serv¡ce on or off at customer's request

Deposit for a NEW application of service for all tenant accounts & previous customers sent to collections

New account fee*

First call - during office hours, Monday-Friday, except snowbird turnoffs

Activation after office hours and weekends*

Leaks or emergencies beyond customer control anytime

Second call*

Non-leak or emergency turn offs after office hours or weekends*

All snowbird/vacant turn offs*

Water Service off and on for non-pavment/non-compliance

Turn on water during office hours, Monday through Friday*

After hours or weekends, an additional*

Meter tampering and/or using water without authority*

Broken promise turn off*
Door hangers (per door hangeri*

$o¿.rg

S93.37

5r-s1.7r.

$sss.sr
$L,0L8.03

S16.07

s1,669.06

s21.78

$ss.¡o

$s8.36

s1"86.73

S1.04

$r_30.os

5i"7.so

No Charge

570.02

No Charge

53s.01

5s8.36

52e.s1

57o.oz

5116.70

S7o.o2

570.02

$11.67

* lndicates fees that are subject to Resolution 2017-008 - Prov¡dìng Automat¡c Annual Inflation-Based Adjustments.
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UTILITV CHARGES FOR SER!/ICE

F. Add¡t¡onal Charges, lf Necessary, To Enforce
Removal of meter*

Reinstallation of meter
lnstallation or removal of locking device-firs¡ occurrence*
lnstallation or removal of locking device-second occurrence*
Installation or removal of locking device-third occurrence *

Repair of breakageldamage to locking mechanism (curb stops, etc.)
Service off water at main or reinstating service

G. Other Additional Charges
Decreasing or increasing size of meter
Removal of meter during construction
Loss of meter (replacement cost)
lnitial test fee per assembly - Sherwood will perform the initial test of all commercial premises
assemblies, dedicated irrigation service assemblies and fire line services assernblies. All subsequent
tests are the responsibility of the owner, to be done annually be a State Certified Backflow Tester of
their choice.

Backflow assembly test/repair (Contract services)

Damage or Repair to Water Utility
Water Model for Development
(Developments of 20 plus lots, development of industrial or commercial higher r:levation developments
andlar as determined necessary by public Works)

H. Testing Water Meters at Customer/Owner,s Request
Testing on premises (5/8"x3/4,',To',, !,¡+
Removal of meter for testing {5/g',x 3/4,,,1,,¡*
Testing of meters larger than 1"

l. Backflow Prevention Device Test Fee
lnitial test fee per assembly - Sherwood will pertorm the in¡tial test ol all comm{lrc¡at premises
assemblies, dedicated irrigation service assemblies and fire line services assemblies. All subsequent
tests are the responsib¡l¡ty of the owner, to be done annually by a State Certified Backflow Tester of
their choice. (Service on and off for non-compliance of annual testing and repor';ing, see Account
Activation/De-Activation.)*

5g:.¡¡r
No Charge

5s8.3i'

$87.s3;

SL7s.06

Parts and l-abor

Parts and Labor

$1so.oo

5230-$710

Su6.70

Parts and labor
Actual tirne ancl material

S2,ooo.cro

593.38

s29t.71'
parts & labor

5116.7C

+ lndicates fees that are subject to Resolut¡on 2017-008 - Providing Automat¡c Annual lnfliltion-Based Adjustments.
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UTILITY CHARGES FOR SERVICE

J. Water Service/Meter lnstallation Services*
Drop-ln Service: An existing condition where developers of a residential subdivision or commercial
complex has installed water service to each serviceable and buildable lot in accordance with City

Dig-ln Service: Condition where the City or its contractor must physically tap into a mainline to extend

water serv¡ce to the propertyr. Meter installation over 2" will be installed at a time and materials rate

Meter Size

5/8" -%"

t"
L.5"

2"

3"

4"

K. Un-Authorized Water Hook Up*
Un-authorized water hook up $1s8.s6

L. Re-lnspection Fees {Sanitary, Street, Storm, Water, and Broadband)

Sonitary Sewer lnterceptor Progrom - FOG

lncludes Moìntennnce Eonds

First re-inspection

Re-inspection fee after the first

All subsequent re-inspection fees

M. Usage of Meter Key

Depos¡t refundable with key return

N. Water Use Restriction - Penalties*
F¡rst notice of violation

Second notice of violation

Third notice of violation

Dloo-ln Service

S+zo.rs

Sqzo.rs

58s1.9s

52,Ls6.67

s3,ss9.s6

5z,ttg.og

s9,254.83

Dis-ln Service

S2,44s.oo

S2,¿l45.oo

s2,876.81

s4,995.03

s6,418.87

nla
n/a

5s3.s8

$107.16

S160.74

s2s.oo

s7L4.87

s349.29

ss8s.83

* lndicates fees that are subject to Resolution 20t7-OO8 - Providing Automatic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.
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UTILITY CHARGES FOR SERVICE

O. Sanitary Rates - Residential

See appendix A for fees collected on behalf of CWS

Sherwood sewer ut¡l¡ty user base rate per EDU *

Sherwood sewer utility usage rate per CCF*

Damage or Repair to Sewer Utility
lllegal Discharge to Sewer Ut¡l¡ty

O.1Sanitary Rates - Commercial

See appendix A for fees collected on behalf of CWS

Sherwood sewer utility user base rate per EDU +

Sherwood sewer utility usage rate per CCF*

Damage or Repair to Sewer Ut¡l¡ty

lllegal Discharge to Sewer Utility

P. Storm Rates

See appendix A lor fees collected on behalf of CWS

Sherwood storm water utility user rate per ESU+

Damage or Repair to Storm Utility

56'07

5o.sz

Actual t¡me and material

Actual t¡me and material

56.ee

5o.qs

Actual time and rnaterial

Actual time and material

sls.87
Actual t¡me and material

* lndicates fees that are subject to Resolution 20L7-008 - Providing Automatic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments
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Q. Street Fees

sEcTtoN 6

UTITITY CHARGES FOR SERVICE

'Street

Maintenance

$2.33

Sidewalk

Repair

5o.oo

s0.60

s0.1e

Street

Lieht

5z.tt

Safe/New

Sidewalks

s0.80

50.80

Monthlv Rate

53o.oo

54o.oo

560.oo

$8o.oo

$100.00

$1s.oo

$to.oo

s1_0.00

5e9.00

517s.00

S2so.oo

S2so.oo

S2so.oo

Actual time and material

Single family residential *

Monthly per Account

Multi Family *

Monthly per EDU

Non - residential/Commercial +

Monthly per ESU

$z.s¡ 52.71

52.33 5z.tt

R. Broadband

Residential - Standard Rates

Residential lnternet - 100mb

Residential lnternet - 250mb Surfer

Residential lnternet - lgb Streamer

Residential lnternet - 2gb with Wi-Fi P Enthusiast

Residential lnternet - 5gb with Wi-F¡_ Gamer

Wi-Fi_33 Pro Add-on

Router Rental

lP Addresses

Business

Small Business -250mb

Small Business - 50Omb

Small Business - 1gb

Government lnternet - lgb
Government Point to Point - lgb

Damage or Repair to Broadband Utility

+ lndicates fees that are subject to Resolut¡on 2017-008 - Providing Automatic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.
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B. Sewer SDC

UGB Minus Brookman and Tonqu¡n Emplovment Area
Use Type

Single family residence

Two family residence (duplex)

Manufactured home/ single lot

Manufactured home parks

Multi-fam¡ly resident¡al

Commerc¡al

lndustrial

lnstitutional uses

sEcTtoN 7
!;YSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

A. Water SDC

Re¡mbursement lmproyement Adm¡nistrative CharÊe
Meter S¡ze Charge !Þ:fæ Per Meter
s/8-3/4" 52,800.19 57,2.t1.os 5123.23

54,!99.7L 570,847.73 5184.30
1" S6,9e9.90 S18,c78.7s S307.s3

L-L/z" s13,99s.66 536,1s7.ss 561s.0s
z" s22,398.09 ss7,Ss3.00 5983.6s
3'. S48,99s.88 5126,1;52.58 52,rsL.s9
4" 583,993.11 52L6,947.60 53,688.13
6" 51,74,984.97 S4s1,973.9S 57,683.79
8' 52sr,979.32 5650,842.80 511,064.39

Except¡on:There is no System Development Charge (reimbursement of ¡mprovement fee) to upgrade 'frcñ5/8" -3/4" ïo a 3/4" or 1" '¡¡hen
the sole purpose is a res¡dential f¡re spr¡nkler system.

Fire flow sprinkler buildings only 53,597.85

Re¡mburselnent Charge

S981.14

S981.14

S981.14

598,1.14

598,1.14

S98,1.14

598r1.14

S98r1.14

lmorovemenJ Cllarge tlow Count

552.35 1E:DU

552.35 1E:DU

ssz.gs; 1E.DU

S52.35 ba:sed on Engineer estimate

552.35 ba:sed on Eng¡neer estimate

552.35 based on Engineer est¡mate

552.35 based on Engineer est¡mate

552.35 ba:;ed on Engineer estimate

7 Equ¡valent Dweilinq Unit (EDU) = 75A goilons per doy ígpd)
Engineers Est¡mote ¡s colculoted from fac¡l¡ty design flow divided by JSO gpd per EDIJ

See oppendix A for SDC's collected on beholf of Ctl/S

Rate increases for System Development Charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolut¡on 2018-49



Resolution 2O24-O47, EXH A
June 1 8, 2024, Page 23 o'l 41

B. Sewer SDC (continued)

Brookman Area

Use Tvpe

Single family residence

Two family residence (duplex)

Manufâctured home/ single lot
Manufactured home parks

Multi-fam¡ly residential

Commerc¡al

lndustrial

lnstitut¡onal uses

sEcTroN 7

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

Reimbursement Charse

5t,292.99

51,292.99

51,292.99

5L,292.99

51,292.99

5r,292.99

51,292.99

5L,292.99

lmorovement Charse Flow Count

s1,091.28 1 EDU

51,091.28 1 EDU

51,091.28 1 EDU

S1,091.28 based on Eng¡neer est¡mate

51,091.28 based on Engineer est¡mate

S1,091.28 based on Eng¡neer estimate

51,091.28 based on Eng¡neer estimate

51,091.28 based on Englneer estimate

7 Equ¡volent Dweiling Un¡t (EDU) = 750 gollons per doy (qpd)

Eng¡neers Est¡mote ¡s colculoted from focil¡ty design flow divided by 150 gpd per EDU

See appendix A for SDC' collected on beholf of CWS

Tonquin Emplovment Area

Use TvDe

Single family residence

Two family residence (duplex)

Manufactured home/ single lot
Manufactured home parks

Multi-family residential

Commercial

lndustrial

lnstitut¡onal uses

Reimbursement Charge

Sgss.17

S9ss.17

5ess.17

595s.17

S9s5.17

S955.17

Sgss.17

59ss.17

lmprovement Charge

5r,073.22

51,073.22

5r,073.22

5r,073.22

5r,073.22

5r,o73.22

5L,o73.22

5r,o73.zz

Flow Count

1 EDU

1 EDU

1 EDU

based on Engineer estimate

based on Engineer estimate

based on Engineer est¡mate

based on Engineer estlmate

based on Engineer estimate

7 Equ¡valent Dwelling Unit (EDU) = 750 gallons per doy (gpd)

Eng¡neers Est¡mote ¡s calculoted from focility design flow d¡v¡ded by 150 gpd per EDU

See oppendix A for SDC'' collected on beholf of CWS

Rate increases for System Development Charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolut¡on 2018-49
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C. Storm SÐC

Clean Water Services Storm SOC

Wâter quantity per ESU (SDC set by CWS)

Water quality per ESU (SDC set by CWS)

Total storm Water SDc

One equivolent service un¡t (ESU) equols 2,640 square feet.

C¡tv of Sherwood Storm SDC1

Per ESU

Ane equ¡volent service unít (ESU) eguals 2,640 squore feet,

D. Parks SDC

Parks and Recreatlon

Single family dwelling

Multi-family dwelling

Manufactured home

Accessory Dwelling Un¡t

Non - residential

Filing fee to challenge expenditures of Parks SDC's

(Refundable if challenge is successfu\

E. Street SûC

Weshington Countv TransÞortation DeveloÞment_Jax {TDT}

Refe¡ence Washington county for fees - http://www.co.washi ngton.or,us/

Citv of Sherwood Street SDC:

The following charges are celculâted by muttiplying trip generation by the following:

sEcTloN 7
S'YSTEM DEVETOPMËNT CHARGES

Res¡onal Storrm Draina{e_ lmprgvement Charge

$372. l0
530s.10

56z8.Jo

SL7,241r.19

510,70r;.28

$u,o6l;.07
s6,o3Í...22

$658.94

isq.ct
see SMC 15,:10.110 for 5DC challenges and appeals procedures

and filing fee

Reimbursement

charEg

S234.59

Fet¡

S2,2s1..18

$2,251..18

57,!6i"7e

5L,s4ri-39

51,346.80

S1,167,s6

S61o,40

5544,s8

5740 62

lmprovÊment

charÊe

s1,405.27

Adm¡nistrative

Chraree

53s.26

Residential TransÞortation SDC

Single Family - detached

Accessory Dwelling Unit (Detached)

Accessory Dwelling Unit (Attached)

Apartment

Residential Condomi nium/Iownhouse
Mob¡le Home Park

Assisted Living

Cont¡nu¡ng Care Ret¡rement

Recreation Home

Code

zlo
7r2
2L4

220

230

240

254

25s

260

Tvpe

dwelling unit

dwelling unit

dwelling unit

dwelling unit
dwelling un¡t

dwelling unit

bed

unit

dwelling unit

Rate increases for System Development charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolution 2018-49
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E. Street SDC {continued)
Recreational TransDortation SDC

City Park

Regional Park

Mult¡purpose Recreation/Arcade

Movie Theater w/o Mãtinee

Movie Thealer w/Matìnee

Amusement/Theme Park

Soccer Complex

Racquet/Tenn¡s Club

Health/Fitness Club

Recreation/Com munity Center

Institutional/M€dical Transportãtion SDC

Elementary School {Public)
Middlefunior High School (Public)

High School (Public)

Pr¡vate School (K - 12)

Junior/Community College

University/College

Church

Day Cere Center/Preschool

L¡brary

Hospitã I

Nursing Home

Clinic

CommerciaUServices SDC

Hotel

Motel

Building Materials/Lumber Store

Free-Standing Discount Superstore

Variety Store

Free-Standing Discou nt Store

Hardware/Pa¡nt Store

sEcTroN 7

SYSTEM DEVÊIOPMENT CHARGES

Code

4II
417

435

443

444

480

488

49L

492

495

Code

520

522

530

536

540

550

560

565

590

610

620

630

Code

310

320

812

813

8t4
815

816

Fee

$r,460.2?

51,188,s9

$8,s24.61

560,901,36

592,t7s.90

s24,837.36

S16,e88.96

$8,492.41

57,227.20

56,576.77

S1s1.97

5zz9.r7

S240.83

5347.2L

$5,100.u
54a7.40

$3,1.48.60

S2s4,82

512,077.61

52,722"9s

$620.17

56,630.42

Fee

$1,870.43

51,34i..r"7

5ro,27r.77

59,160.18

s7,281.38

56,720.00

96,171.19

Fee

Tvpe

acre

acre

thousand sq ft gross floor araa

sctee n

SCreen

acre

field

court

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

ïvpe
student

student

student

Student

thousand square ft gross floor area

studenl

thousand square ft gross floor area

student

thousand square ft gross floor area

bed

bed

thousand square ft gross floor area

TYo€

Room

Room

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousänd square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

Rate increases for System Development Charges (5DC) determined by calculations set in Resolution 2018-49
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E. SÍêet SDC (cont¡nued)

Commercial/Services SDC (continuedl

Nursery (carden Center)

shopping center

Fåctory Outlet

Specialty Retail Center

New Cãr Sales

Automobile Parts Sales

Tire Store

Tire Superstore

Supermarket

Convenience Market (24 Hour)

Conven¡ence Market w/Fuel Pump

Discount Club

Home lmprovement Superstore

Electronics Superstore

Pharmacy/Drugstore w/o Drive-Up

P härmacy/Drugstore w/Drive-Up

Furniture Store

Bank/Savings w/Drive-U p

Quâl¡ty Reslaurant

High Turnover (5il Down) Restaurant

Fast Food Restaurant w/o Drive-Up

tast Food Restaurånt w/Drive-Up

Drinking Place/Bar

Coffee/Donut Shop w/Dr¡ve-Up

CoffeelKiosk

Qu¡ck Lubr¡cation Veh¡cle Shop

Automob¡le Care Center

Gasoline/Service Station

Gasoline/Service Station wlConven¡ence Market
Gasoline/5erv¡ce Station w/Convenience Market and Car

Wash

sEcTroN 7

SYSTEM DEVETOPMÊNT CHARGES

Code

a!7

820

823

826

841

843

848

849

850

851

853

861

862

863

880

881

890

9tz
931

932

933

934
936

9J7

938

94r.

942

944

945

946

teci

519,734.38

54,92s.23

56,808.17

59,66s.60

56,97C.60

56,48?.61

54,06¡.38

s3,261.57

$11,27;.s8

$s8,78r1.33

534,13 1.38

$10,08 r.s8

53,98¿..42

510,72i.78

59,08(r.37

58,770.99

$43s,38

57,98rr.39

S8,910.98

512,524.36

S24,435,58

552,L7s.16

$36,889.s8

S79,825.08

572,878.32

512,360.60

$7,401i.98

S14oso.3e

54,9s,r.62

Tvpe

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand sq ft gross leasable area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand squar: ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor årea

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousând square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

vehicle fuel¡ng positlon

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thous¿nd square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand squara ft gross floor area

thousend squars ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor areâ

service st¿ll

thousand sq ft gross leasãble area

vehicle fueling position

vehicle fueling position

vehlcle fueling gosition
58,691;.40

Rate increases for System Development Charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolut¡on 2018-49



Resolution 2024-047, EXH A
June 18, 2024, Page 27 of 41

E. Street SDC (cont¡nued)

Office SDC

General Office Building

Corporate Headquarters B.iilding

S¡ngie Tenant Office Building

Medical/Dental 0ffice Bu ilding

Government Office Euilding

ståte Motor veh¡cles Department

Us Post Office

Office Park

Research And Development Center

Business Park

Port/lndugtrlel
ïruck Terminals

Park And Ride Lot w/Bus Service

Light Ra¡l Transit Station w/Parking

General Light lndustrial

General Heavy lndustrlal

lndustrial Park

Manuf:cturing

Warehouse

Mini-Warehouse

Data Center

Utilities (Private)

sEcnoN 7

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

Code

770

774

7L5

720

730

73L

732

7s0

760

77A

Code

30

90

93

110

L20

130

140

150

151

160

170

Fee

$1,99s.03

$1,8ss.82

52,774.8r

56,s04.41

516,416.39

528,7e3.80

s2!,O42.0r

52,O24.42

51,482.s7

52,247.O!

S14,88s.9s

51,072.36

5s97.81

5i-,254.4L

53s6.98

5!,z7r.zt
5721.00

s674.8r.

5s6s.51.

5236.61

91,8r"0.17

tee

TvÞe

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

Tvpe

acfe

pårking space

parking space

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

Rate increases for System Development Charges {SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolut¡on 2018-49
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ENGiINEERING CHARGES FOR SERVICE

A' Public lmprovement Plans, Revieurs, and lnspections (Subdivisíons, S¡te iPlans, Part¡tions)

Wðter

Street

Grading

Sewer

Erosion Control

Storm (on-s¡te detention and non-proprietary treatment systems)

Broadband

signed). lncludes inspection of the following for which permits were obtained:

Wâtêr

Street

Grading

Sewer

Eros¡on Control

Storm (on-site detention and non-proprletary treatment systems)

Broadband

B. No Public l¡nproveÌnent; Subdivision Plan Reviews and lnspections
Plan Review Fee

lnspection Fee

Television Line Service Review

C. Miscellaneous Fees

Addressing Fees

Single - five (5) digít address

0 to 10 - Suite Numbers

1.1. to 20 -Su¡te Numbers

21 and up Suite Numbers

Plans and Specifications for capital projects

Traffic and street signs (lncludes post, sign, hardware, and laborto ¡nstall)+

Street Trees

Time and Mater¡als

lime and Materials

Tìme and Mâterials

$71,44 lot

S27.06 per suite

S276.az plus S15 per su¡te

5441.63 plus $10 per suite

varies by project - see photocopy¡ng fee schedule

$291.77 per sign

5212.24 pertree

* lndicates fees that âre subject to Resolution ?017-008 - Providing Automatic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.
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C. Miscellaneous Fees (continued)
Pre-submittal Consultation (consultation of projects prior to the submittal of a land
use application, requiring more thãn 2 hours of staff time or on-call consultant
services)

{Appl¡cont pays L00% of actuol expenses including staÍf t¡me, ¡f an
applicotion is submitted these fees will be credÌted ogaínst the plan
review fees)

ln-Lieu of Fee * Fiber Optic Condu¡t lnstallatlon

ln-Lieu of Fee - Vault Placement

Rìght of Way Perm¡t F€es

RoW Small Wire ess Fac¡lity Perm¡t

ROW Construction Permit (for other than small wireless facilities)

lnspection fee

ROW Use Permit

Design and construction standards

Design and construction standards

As-Built Requests

As-Built Requests electronic media

Reimburs€ment D¡strict formation

Erosion control wíth building permit

Single Family Residential

>100O feet disturbance, existing development

New development

Non-single family residential

sËcr¡oN I
ENGINEERING CHARGÊS FOR SERVICE

S510.00 Deposit

$47.76 per linear ft
5742.85 per vault

$902.03 per facility

5162.36 per permit

S162.36 or 4% of project est¡mate, wh¡chever is greater

$26.s3

$53.06 on paper

$26.53 per CD

Þlb.5J per subdtvtston

$zs.sl per cd

5510.00 deposit (applicant pays 100% of actual costs including staff timel

D, Eros¡on Control Fees

Activities which require a grading and/or erosion control petm¡t ond are not included in a building permít. Permit is bosed upon the totol ocreoge of the s¡te.

Erosion Control Plan Review Fee 65% of the erosion control inspection fee
Erosion Control lnspect¡on tee , Based on Total Area

0 to 1 Á.cre szqq.oe
lAcreandup 5244.08 (plus$52peracreorfractionthereofoverl"acre)

Plan Check lnsoectíon

$74.29 5rLL.4z

itq.zg 5313.06

Covered in engineering compliance agreement

54,244.83

E. Vacet¡ons (Public right-of-way and easements)
Deposit plus staff t¡me (See Section 1.)

(Applicont poys 7O0% of dctùol expenses includ¡ng staff t¡me)

* lndicates fees that are subjecl to Resolut¡on 20L7-008 - Prov¡ding Automatic Annual lnflat¡on-Based Adjustments.
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PLANNING

A. Annexations
Applicant pays 1.00% of actual expenses including staff time.

Any balance owing is due within 30 days frorn the firal annexatíon ¡nvo¡ce date.

B, Appeals
Type I or ll actions (ORS 227.175) 10 (bl

ïype lll or lV âctions

Expedited and middle housing Land Division

C. @nditional Use Permit
Conditional use permit without concurrerìt type lll or lV application+
Cond¡t¡onal use permit with concurrent type lll or lV application*

D. Land Divisions / Adjustments
Lot line adjustment*

Minor land partit¡on*

Expedited and middle housing minor part¡:¡on (added to the cost of the part¡tjon application)*
Fìnal plat prr:cessing (minor land partition)*

Subdivision+

Expedited and míddle housing subdivision (Added to the cost of the subdivision appticotion)*
Ë¡nal plat processing {Subdívision)*

E. Other Fees

Chickens in residential zones

Consultant as needed

community Development Code Plan Check /poyable ot t¡me of bu¡lding perm¡t submiltol)
Resident¡al permits*

ADUs Accessory Dwelling Units*

Commercial, lndustrial, Multi-Famlly Permits*

(Final Site Flon Review fee, if o final site plon review ¡s not re.quired thÌs t'ee ¡s not chatged)
Design review team consultat¡ons/recommendations

Detailed sìte analysis letteri
lnterpretive decîsions by the Director*
Land Use Compatibil¡ty Statement (LUCS) sign-off
Medical Marijuana Facility Special Use Perritr

$7,500.00 Deposit

s2s0.00

50% c,f original fee(s)

s3o0.00

4837.11

$2,417.98

s867.26

$z,z74,ss

5642.l-1

5642.:11

57,26L.99 Flat fee+add'l lot fee

$22.88 per lot

5¿573.06

51,286.s4

sso.oo

Actual cost

s122.91

5122.91"

s771..91

staff time (see section 1)

517s.74

5384.80

$so.oo

5321.63 plus notif'cation l'ee

' lndicates fees that ðre subject to Resolut¡on 2017-oO8 - Frov¡ding Automat¡c Annual tnflãtion..Besêd Adjustments.
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PTANNING

E. Other Fees (continued|
Other Fees - Continued

Non-conforming use modification*

Modification to application in review

($ modified ofter the application is deeøed complete and the modificotion is needed to adequately review the app.)

Other land use action

Administrative*

Hearing required and/or use of Hearíngs Officer*
Outdoor Seating Permit

Annual Renewal

Planning Re-inspection fee*

Postponement/continuance hearings

(lÍ applicont request is after notice hos been published and/or stdÍf repoft preparedJ

Pre-application conference (Type ll and below)

Pre-application conference (Type lll and above)

Publication/distribution of Notice Type ll

Publication/distribution of Notice Type lll, lV and V

Home Occupation Review of initial application (Class A)

Home Occupat¡on Review of renewal appl¡cât¡on (Class A)

Zone verif¡cãtion letter

F. Trees

Tree mitigâti0n inspect¡on

Street Tree Removal Permit

Removal of more than 6 trees or 10% on privete property

G. Planned Unit Development (PUD'
Planned Unit Development (PUD) Preliminary+

Planned Unit Development {PUD) - Final

{Plus appropriate appl¡cotion fees (i.e. subd¡visions, si¡e plon, town-homes, etc.)

H. Refunds
7 5%o r ef und if a pplication is withdrawn prior to 30 day completeness

50% refund if withdrawn prior to public notice

25% refund if withdrawn prior to staff report

51.,L67.o7

SSoo.oo

Sszr.s:
52,774.87

$1so.oo

No charge

$68.69 each after lst
53oo.oo

5400.00

$600.00

s284.00

S466.oo

Sso.oo

S2s.oo

Sso.oo

$60.00 each after Lst

$25.00 lsttree
510.00 each add'l tree

S1o7.oo

52,s73.06

see Final Site Plan Review Fee

* lndicates fees that are subject to Resolution 2OL7-OOA - Prov¡dîng Automatic An nual ¡nflatÌon-Based Adjustments.
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PIANNING

l. Signage
Permanent s¡gns on private property

( Excludes Home Occupation Sig noge )

Banner signs - one month period

Temporãry portable sign violation

First offense

Second offense

Third offense

J. S¡te Plan Review

Type lll and lV (Additional $102 for every 10,000 sq. ft. or portion thereof rver the first 15,00û

sq, ft. of building area){lncluding Town-Hor'ìes, excìuding projects in Old Town)+.
¡ Final site plan review (Type lll and lV) (Due at the time of Buildlng Permit s.rbmittal)*

Site plan review (Type tl)+

Minor modification to approved Site Plan*

Major modifícation to approved Site Plan, Type ll"
Major modification to approved Site Plan, Type lll or lV"

Old Town overlay review+

All uses excluding Single-Family detached dwellings.

Applicotion fee for Old Tawn projects is the applicot¡on fee based on s¡ze of the project plus the Old Town Overloy review fee.

K, Temporary Uses

Admin¡strat¡ve

L, Time Extension to Approval
No hearing required

M, Variance
Adjustment - (Per lot ond per stondard to be wr¡ed) *

Clâss A Vâriânce - (Per lat ond per stdndord to be voried) +

Class B Variance - (Per lot and per standard to be voried)*

N. Zone Amendments
leK amendment*

Map amendment*

O. Resident¡âl Des¡gn

$150.00 t¡rst 32 sq ft
51,00 each add'lsq ft of signface

$ 1s0.00

Flat Fee

51so.oo
sls0.00
Slso.oo
Slso.oo

No fíne; coliected and marked

$50.00 per sign

$100.00 per sign

57,267,99

57s6.78

S2,363,92

s321.63

51,178.5s

52,830.37

5297.77 acded to application

5335.00

515o.oo

$s8.s8

54,837.11

51,286.s4

$6,220.14

;6,22a.r4

Per Lot Total F.re

556.31
s1 236.s8

54.649.28

515o.oo
5206.31

5r.,386.s8
$4,7es.?8

Resid€ntial Design Checklist Review {no adjústments to standards
Residential Design Checklist with Adjustment (Per lot and per standãrd to be varied)
Residentíal Design Checklìst w¡th Type B Var¡ance (Per lot and per standard to be varled)
Res¡dential Design Checkl¡st with Type A Variance (Per lot and per standard to be varied)

+ ìndicates fees that are subiect to Resolut¡on 2ûL7-008 - Providing Autom¿1ic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.
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BUITDING

A. Building Perm¡ts

Values are determined by the applicants totâl estimated value of the work which includes labor and materials, and/or are based
on the most current Building Valuation Datå, without state-spec¡fic modifiers, as published bV the lnternational Code Council
and in compliance with OAR 918-050-0100 to 9L8-050-0110. Final buildìng permit valuat¡on shall be set by the Buildíng Official.

Sinsle Familv and Two-Familv Dwelline

Total Valuat¡on Amount
1" - 500 574.29 min¡mum fee

501-2,000 $74.29 thefirsrs5o0

$1.22 each additional $100 or fraction thereof, up to and including 52,000)
2,001 * 25,000 $92.59 the first s2,000

$9.26 each add¡tionâl $1,000 or fract¡on thereof, up to and inciuding $25,000)
25,001*50,000 $317.07 thefirst52s,000

$7.64 each additional 51,0O0 or fraction thereof, up to and including $50,000)
50,001 - 100,000 $508.07 the first S50,OO0

54.88 each additional 51,000 or fract¡on thereof, up to and including 510û,000)
100,001 and up Slsz.ol the f¡rst $100,000

$4.27 each addit¡onal S1,000 orfrâct¡on thereof over5100,00)
See appendîx A for additionol fees collected on behof oÍ the Sherwood School District, Stote of Aregon, and Metra,

Manufacturêd Dwêllins I nstallation Permits

lnc!udes prescriptive foundation system, plumbing and crossover connect¡ons,3O lineal feet of san¡tary sewer, storm and water lines.

Manufactured home set up and installation fee 5393.71
Plan Review $90.00 per hour (min {2 hr.)

S¡le Pian Review



A. Building Permits (continuedl
Commerciâ1, lndustrial and Multi-Family

lotal Valuation Amount

1- 500 $74.29 minimum fee

s01 * 2,000 $74.29 the firsr 9500

$1.85 :ach additiona $100 or fractìon thereof, up to and including $2,000)
2,001- - 25,000 $102.04 rhe firsr $2,00C

59.76 each additional 51,000 or fractior thereof, up to and including $25,000)
25,001-50,000 $326.52 rhefirst$Zs,oCro

$8.24 each additional $1,000 or fraction therêoi up to and including 550,000)
s0,001 - 1.00,000 $s¡z.sz the first$50,000

56.11 eachaddit¡onal$1,000orfract¡onthereof,uptoandincludingSL00,000)
100,001 and up s838.02 rhe fírst $100,000

54.27 each additional S1,000orfractior¡ thereof over $100,0t)
See appendix A for odditional fees collected on beholf of the Sherwoorl School Ðistrîct, stote of oregon, ond Metro.
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B. Plan Review Fees - Building Permit
Plan review Fee

Fire and lífe safety plan review fee (when required)

Commercia l, lndustrial, Multi-Family

Res¡dentiãl and Manufactured Dwellings

Commercial, lndustrial, Multi-Family

Residential and Manufactured Dwellings

sEcTroN 10

BUILDING

85% of building permit fee

40% of building permit fee

C. Phased Permit - Plan Review (When approved by the Building Official)
The Plan review fee far a phased project is based on a minimum phasing fee, plus 10% of the tatol project bu¡lding permit fee,
not to exceed 57,500 for each phße pursuont to the outhority of OAR 978-050-01,6t)

D. Deferred Submittals (When approved by the Building Official)

The fee for processing deJerred submittals and reviewing deferred plon submittals sholl be on omount equd to 65% cÍ the perm¡t

fee colculøted according to OAR 978-05O477A using the value of the porticular dejerred portion ar portions of the project, w¡th
a set mínimum fee. This fee is in qddition to the project plon review fee bosed an the total project value,

51oo.oo

$so.oo

Srso.oo

57s.or

Minimum Fee

Minimum Fee

Minimum Fee

Minimurn Êee
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BUILD¡NG

E. Mechanical Permits - Residential

Mechonicøl permits for Single Family Dwelting, Twa-Fomily dweltings and Manufactured Dweltings for new construÇtion,
additians, alterutions and repairs. Fees are bosed on the number of applîances ond related equipment w¡th a set minimum fee.
Minimum Fee fiq.Zg

See øppendix A for surcharge collected on behalf of the Stare

Air Handling

Air Handling Unit S 10,000 CFMS

Air Handling Unit >1-0,000 CFMs

Air Cond¡tioning Unit

Boilers/Compressors

s100,000 BTUs or 3 HP

>100,000 (31-lP) to É 500,000 BTUs (15Hp)

>500,000 (15HP) to < 1",000,000 BTUs (30HP)

>1,000,000 BTUs (30HP) s 1,750,000 BTUs (50HP)

>1,750,000 BTUs or 50HP

Fire/Smoke Þampers/Duct Smoke Detectors

Heat Pump

lnstall/Replace Furnace/Burner

Furnace s 100,000 BTUs

Furnace > 100,000 ETUs

lnstãlf/Replace/Relocate Heaters (Suspended, Wall, or
Floor mounted)

Vent for âppliance other than furnace
Refrigeration Units (includes ¡nstâllation of controls)

s 100,000 BTUs or 3 HP

> 100,000 (3HP) to < 500,000 BTUs (15HP)

> 500,000 (1sHP) to < 1,000,000 BTUs (30HP)

> 1,000,000 BTUs (30HP) < 1,750,000 BTUs (50HP)

> 1,750,000 BïUs or 50HP

523.81

511.89

$17.85 includesductwork

530.12 includesductwork

SZ¡.At s¡te Plan Required

$23.81

543.63

5se.4e

$8e.27

$148.6s

S17.88

$23.s1

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork and vents

523.81.

$43.63

523.81

Sq¡.0¡

5s9.4e

s89.27

s148.6s



Resolution 2024-047, EXH A
June 18, 2024,Page 36 of41

E. Mechanical perm¡ts - Residential (contínued)
Miscellaneous

Appliance vent

Dryer exhaust

Exhaust fan with single duct

Hoods

Exhaust system apart from heating cr air conditioning
Fuel piping and distribution (up to four outlets)

Fuel piping and distribution {over four outlets)
lnsert, decorative fireplace or wood/'pellet stoves

6as fired water heater

lnstalilrelocate domestic type incinerator
I nsta ll/relocate commercial type incinerator

sEcTtoN L0

BUILDING

Srr.ag

$11.8e

S11.8s

S17.BB

$17.88

s7.s4

$2.02

$23.81

523,81

529.7t

$1r.8.99

includes ductwork

per outlet
includes vent

includes vent

F. Mechanical Permits - Commercial, lndustr¡âL and Multí-Fam¡ly
Êased on the total volue of mechanicøl moteriols, equipmenl instollation, overhead and profit.
Plan revjew fee * Commercial 30% of Mechanical permít fee based on total valuaÙon amount
Mechanical Permit Fee

0 - 500 974.29 rninimum fee
500.01 - 5,000 574.29 plus add¡tional below

53.06 each add'l 5100 or fraction thereof between gsoo.OL and 35,000
5,000.01 - 10,000 $211.99 lbr the first 5,000 plus ãdd¡t¡onal below

53.67 t¡ach add'l 5100 or fraction thereof, between S5,000.0j. and 910,000
10,000.01-100,000 5395.49 lorthefirst10,000plusadditionalbetow

$9.77 t:ach add'l $1.000 or fraction thereof, between 510,0Ð0.01 and Sj"00,000
100,000.01 and up 5t,274.79 lor the f rst 100,000 plus additional below

$4.89 oach add'l S1,000 orfraction thereofover S100,000
See appendix A for odd¡t¡ondl fees collected an behotf of the sherwood School D¡strict! stúte c,f oregôn, and Metro.
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8U¡tDrNG

G. Plumbing Permits - New One and Two Family Dwellings

lncludes one kitchen, 100 feet of sanitary sewer, storm and water lines, standard plumbing fixtures and
appurtenances, and are based on the number of bathrooms, from one to three on a graduated scale,

One Bathroom 9311.20
Two Bâthrooms Sl8,q.ql
Three Bathroomr SOtt.Ut
Additional Kitchen or Bathroom S1S9.17

Additional Fixture or ltem $18.3L each

Add¡tional 1û0 feet of each utllity line 533.57 each

H. Plumbing Permits - One and Two Family and Manufactured Dwelling for Add¡t¡ons, Alterations and Repairs
Minimum Fee 574.29
New and/or Additional fixture, item or appurtenance 518.31 each
Alterat¡on of fixture, item or appurtenance 519.31 each
Manufactured Dwelling Utility Connection $36,61 each

Charged only when connections are nat concurrent with new set-up and instollation

Water lineq Sanitarv Sewer

Iines
tor the first 1.00 feet or fraction thereof $61.02 56l.02
toreachadditionall00feetorfractionthereof $33.57 each 533.57 each

l. Plumbing Permits - Commercial, lndustrial, and Multi-Family
Based on the number of fixtures, oppurtenances and piping with a set minimum fee.

Plan Review Fee - Commercial 30% of plumbing permit fee (when required)
Minimum Fee 574.25
Newand/orAdditionalfixture,Ìtemorappurtenance 518.31 eåch

Alterat¡on offixture, item or appurtenânce $l8.3t each

See appendix A for surchorge collected on beholf of the Stote.

Water lines Sanitarv Sewer

Lines
For the first 1O0 feet or fraction thereof 561.02 561.02
For e¿ch additional 100 feet or fraction thereof 533.57 each 533.57 each

Storm Sewerl

Footing Lines

s61.02

533-57 each

Storm Sewer/

Fool¡ne !¡nes

561.02

$33.57 each
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J. Residentíal Fire Sprinkler System Fees

Total Souare Footaee {¡ncludine Garaeel

0 to 2,000

2,001 to 3,600

3,601 to 7,200

7,201 and greater

SECT¡ON 10

BUITDING

$106.12 ¡ncludes plan review

$fSS,rs includes plan review

$265.30 includes plan review

S318.36 includes plan review

K. Electrical Permits - lssued and lnspected by Washington County (503) 846-3470

L, Prescriptive Sotar Photovoltaic Sysæm Installation - Structural Only
Electrical perm¡ts are olso required through Woshington Caunty
tees for installation of Solar Photovoltaic iPV) system installation that comply wìth the
prescriptive path described in the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.

For Plans th¿t do not meet the prescriptive path, typical structural fee calculations ¡nd
processes will apply.

M. Demol¡tion Permits
Residential

Commercial

$149.84

Typical Structural Fees wìll apply

5234.46

S344.30

N. Medical Gas Perm¡ts - Commercial
Eased an the tatal volue of installation costs and system equ¡pment as opplied to the following fee matrix.

See appendix A Íor surcharge collected on behaf of the stote.

Plan review fee * Commercial 30elo of plumbing permit têe

Plumbing Perm¡t Fee Based on total valuation Amount

0 - 500 5106.12 min¡mum fee
500.01 - 5,000 5106.12 Plus add¡tional below

$z.tz each additional $100 or fraction thereof between $500.01 and $5.000
5,000.01-10,000 5201.52 forthefirst5,000plusadditionalbelow

$3.18 each additional 5100 or fract¡on thereof, between 55,000 0L and 510,000

1"0,000.01 - 50,000 360.52 forthe first 10,000 plus additional below

$10.08 each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, between 510,000.01 and $50,000

50,000.01 - 100,000 5763.72 for the first 50,000 plus aCditional below

$1t.67 each additional 51,000 or fraction thereof, between 550,000.01 and $100,000
100,000.01 and up 51,347.22 for the first 100,000 plus additional below

52.43 each additional Si.,0o0 or fraction thereof over S100,000
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O. Grading and Erosion Control Fees (Private Property Only)
Permits issued by the C¡ty oÍ Sherwood. Groding is inspected by the
Services or the C¡tv of Sherwood.
Grading Fees

Cubic yards

0 to 100

10l" to 1",000

1,001 to 10,000

10,001 to L00,000

100,001 +

sEcTloN 10

BUILDING

ßuilding Deportment ond erosíon control ¡s ínspected by Cleon Wotet

$74.29 minimum fee

5Z¿.Zg first 10o yards plus additional fee below

$11.44 for each additional 100 yards or fraction thereof

5177.25 first 1,000 yards þlus additional fee below

$15.92 foreach additional 1,000 yards orfraction thereof

5320.53 first 10,000 yards plus addit¡onãl fee below

579.59 for each additionâl L0,000 yards or fraction thereof

51,036.84 first 100,000 yards plus additjonal fee below

$38.74 foreach additional 10,000yards or fraction thereof
857o of the grading permit feeGrading plan review fee

P. Other lnspections and Fees (Building, Mechanical, Plumbing, Grading and Erosion)
Re-lnspection fee (Mínimum charge = t hour) $so.oo per hour plus state surcharBe
lnspections outside normal business hours $90.00 per hour plus state surcharge (Minimum charge = 2 hours)

(when approved by the Building OfJiciol)

lnspectionforwhichnofeeisspecificallyindicated $90.00 perhourplusStatesurcharge(Minimumcharge=%hour)
lnvestigãtive fee for working without a permit 590.00 per hour to enforce the code, $90 minimum.
Additional plan review required $90"00 per hour or actual time (For changes, additions or revisions)

(Min charge --%hourl
Re-stamp of lost, stolen or damaged plans $55.00 per plãn set

Application/Permit extensions 550.00

(Renewol of an applicotion or permit where an extension hos been requested
in writ¡ng, and opprovol gronted by the Bu¡lding Olficiol, prior to the origina!
exp¡ration dote, provided no changes hove been made in the original plons
ond specifícations for such work)

Perm¡t re¡nstatement fee 50% of amount required for a new permit or a percentage as determined by the Building official based on the remaining
inspections required.

specif¡cot¡ons for such work.)
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BUITDING

Q. Refunds (Building Permit, Mechanical, Plumbing Grading/Erosion|
Permit refunds $SO.OO per hr. Admin fee (min t hr,) Provioed the permit is still valid

Planreviewrefunds $SO.OO perhr.Adminfee(min1hr.) Providednoplanreviewwasstarted

B. Cert¡f¡cate of Occupancy {As determined by the Building Official)
Temporary residential $50.00 pr:r request

Temporary commercial/industrial $30O.OO maximum per request

S. Changeof Usefikrupancy Certificate Appl¡cat¡on Fee (As determined h the Building Ofüciall
Similar use (Minor code revlew) $74.29
Dissimilar Use, or Change in Occupanry (Extensive Code Revìew) 5132.65 minimum fee, includes t hour code review t¡me

S90.ü) p,3r hour for review time greater than t hour
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FEES CHARGED ON BEHATF OF OTHER AGENCIES

Note: The fees in this sect¡on are set by other jurisdictions and the City has agreed to collect the fee on their behalf. The fees listed are
provided as a courtesy and are based on the fee set at the time this fee schedule was adopted. Any changes to the fees imposed by the other
jurisdictions may not be reflected in this section.

A. Clean Water Services Fees
The monthly sewer and surface water util¡ty user charges for property within the city
and served by Clean Water Services (CWS) of Washington County shall be establislíed by

Sewer Utilitv Charees

CWS regional sewer utility user base rate per EDU

CWS regional sewer utility user franchise fee per EDU

CWS regional sewer utility usage rate per CCF

CWS regional sewer utility usage franchise fee per CCF

Sewer SDC

CWS regional connection charge

Portjon rerained by the City (3.982%)

Portion remitted to CWS (96.018%)

Surface Water

CWS regional surface water base rate per ESU

CWS regional surface water base franchise fee per ESU

D. Metro
Fee charged on building permits.

METRO CET

52.74

S0.14

B. State of Oregon - Department of Consumer and Business Services
Fee charged on all building and mechanical permits; as well as commercial plumbing and medical gas permits.

State Surcharge t2% ol Building perm¡t fee
Manufactured Dwelling or Cabana lnstallation $30.00

C. Sherwood School District
Fee charged on all building permits.

Residential CET

Non-Residential CET

s2e.s2

s1.48

51.e6

So.ro

S7,ooe.oo

Szts.tl
Salzg.st

S1.63 per square foot of dwelling

50.82 per square foot maximum of 539,100

0.12% of the total value of the ¡mprovement when
it exceeds S100,000 valuation

Capped at a ceiling of $12,000




